

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 567 of 2022

Niranjan Kumar Pandey @ Niranjan Pandey @ Nirjay Kumar Pandey	---	---	Appellant
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand	---	---	Respondent

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath

For the Appellant: Mr. R.S. Mazumdar, Sr. Advocate,
Mr. Rohan Mazumdar, Advocate
For the Resp.-State: Mr. Saket Kumar, A.P.P.
For the Informant: Ms. Alka Kumari, Advocate

I.A. No. 6274 of 2024

04 / 17.10.2024 Heard Mr. R.S. Mazumdar, learned Senior counsel for the appellant and
Mr. Saket Kumar, learned A.P.P.

The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier dismissed as withdrawn
in I.A. No. 1461 of 2023.

The allegation reveals that the wife of the appellant was murdered. The
cause of death was opined to be on account of asphyxia due to strangulation
and several ante-mortem injuries were found on the person of the deceased and
the door of the room was found locked from outside.

Although, it has been submitted by the learned senior counsel for the
appellant that the appellant is in custody for about four and half years, but
regard being had to the incriminating materials which points towards the
involvement of the appellant, we are not inclined to admit the appellant on bail.
Accordingly, his prayer for bail stands rejected.

I.A. No. 6274 of 2024 stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Ambuj Nath, J)

Ranjeet/